

No. 19-3836

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**KARST ROBBINS COAL CO., INC. and  
BITUMINOUS CASUALTY CORP.,**

**Petitioners**

**v.**

**MARLIN RICE and  
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

**Respondents**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN**

Solicitor of Labor

**BARRY H. JOYNER**

Associate Solicitor

**KEVIN LYSKOWSKI**

Deputy Associate Solicitor

**GARY K. STEARMAN**

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

**MICHELLE GERDANO**

Attorney

U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5649

Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

    A. Proceedings Below.....5

    B. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....7

        1. The Administration of Black Lung Claims.....7

        2. Modification Requests..... 8

        3. Subsequent Claims.....10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....12

    A. Relevant Record Evidence.....12

    B. Decisions Below.....12

        1. The 1983 Claim.....12

        2. The 2002 Claim.....13

            a. The District Director’s February 19, 2004 Proposed Decision and Order Denying Benefits.....13

            b. The District Director’s April 5, 2005 Proposed Decision and Order Denying Modification.....14

            c. The District Director’s Return of Mr. Rice’s July 5, 2005 Application.....14

            d. The District Director’s September 24, 2007 Proposed Decision and Order Awarding Benefits.....15

            e. ALJ Johnson’s September 26, 2008 Decision and Order Denying Benefits.....15

            f. The Board’s October 21, 2009 Decision and Order Remanding the Case to the District Director.....17

            g. The District Director’s October 18, 2011 Show Cause Order Returning the Claim to the Office of Administrative Law Judges....18

- h. ALJ Johnson’s May 6, 2013 Decision and Order on Remand Denying Benefits.....19
- i. The District Director’s March 13, 2014 Proposed Decision and Order Denying Modification.....21
- j. ALJ Daniel Solomon’s August 1, 2017 Decision and Order Awarding Benefits.....21
- k. The Benefits Review Board’s January 23, 2019 Decision and Order Affirming the Award of Benefits.....22
- l. The Benefits Review Board’s July 9, 2019 Order on Reconsideration En Banc.....24

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....25

ARGUMENT.....26

- A. Standard of Review.....26
- B. BITCO/KRCC’s assertion that they should be dismissed from this case is without merit and should be rejected.....27
  - 1. *Arkansas Coals, Inc. v. Lawson* permits reconsideration of the responsible operator designation in a subsequent claim.....27
  - 2. BITCO may not rescind its black lung coverage of KRCC.....29
    - a. The BLBA and implementing regulations prohibit BITCO from rescinding its BLBA coverage.....30
    - b. BITCO is not entitled to rescission under Ky.Rev.St.§ 304.14-114.....36
    - c. BITCO is not entitled to rescission under the common law.....43
  - 3. BITCO/KRCC fail to establish a due process violation.....47

CONCLUSION .....52

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>American Millenium Ins. Co., v. Berganza</i> , 902 A.2d 266 (N.J. Super. AD 2006) .....	44
<i>Arch of Ky., Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 556 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Arkansas Coals, Inc. v. Lawson</i> , 739 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Bates v. Creek Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 18 BLR 1-1 (1993) rev'd on other grounds, 134 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Betty B Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999).....	9, 48
<i>Buck Creek Coal Co. v. Sexton</i> , 706 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Coffman v. Lien Enters., Inc.</i> , 827 P.2d 68 (Kan. App. 1991) .....	45
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Borda</i> , 171 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Worrell</i> , 27 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 1994).....	9

*Cox v. Ben. Rev. Bd.*,  
791 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1995) ..... 39, 40

*Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks*,  
690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 10, 32

*Director, OWCP v. Oglebay Norton Co.*,  
877 F.2d 1300 (6th Cir. 1989) .....28

*Dixie Fuel Co., LLC v. Director, OWCP*,  
820 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 39, 40

*Eastover Mining Co. v. Williams*,  
338 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 26, 27

*Energy West Mining Co. v. Oliver*,  
555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 48, 51

*General Star Indem. Co. v. Duffy*,  
191 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 1991).....46

*Island Creek Coal Co. v. Bryan*,  
937 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 25, 37

*Island Creek Coal Company v. Holdman*,  
202 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2000) .....50

*Karst-Robbins Machine Shop v. Caudill*,  
779 S.W. 2d 207 (Sup. Ct. Ky. 1989)..... 41,47

<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998).....	48, 50
<i>Lester v. Mack Coal Co</i> , 21 Black Lung Rep. 1-126 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1999).....	36
<i>Lovilia Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 143 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	47
<i>National Mines Corp., v. Carroll</i> , 64 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Nelson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D. Ky. 2012) .....	42
<i>Nat’l Ins. Assoc. v. Peach</i> , 926 S.W. 2d 859 (Ky. Ct. App. 1996) .....	38
<i>Old Ben Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 292 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Perkins v. A. Perkins Drywall</i> , 615 So. 2d 187 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993) .....	44
<i>Progressive Specialty Ins. Co. v. Rosing</i> , 891 F. Supp. 378 (W.D. Ky. 1995).....	39, 40

<i>Rockwood Casualty Ins. Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 917 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	30
<i>State Compensation Fund v. Mar Pac Helicopter Corp.,</i> 752 P.2d 1 (Ariz. 1988).....	45
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co., v. Car/Bil, Inc.,</i> 842 S.W.2d 128 (Mo.App. WD 1992).....	44
<i>State Ins. Fund v. Brooks,</i> 755 P.2d 653 (Okla. 1998).....	44
<i>Tazco, Inc., v. Director, OWCP,</i> 895 F.2d 949 (4th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Blackstone Mining Co., Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 2603623, *n.5 (Ky. Ct. Appeals 2012).....	33 38, 41
<i>United States v. Simpson,</i> 538 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Williams v. Lovilia Coal Co.,</i> 20 Black Lung Rep.1-58 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1966).....	35
<i>Youghiogheny and Ohio Coal Co. v. Milliken,</i> 200 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 1999).....	9
STATUTES:	PAGE
Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(B) .....	30

30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944.....	1
30 U.S.C. § 901(a) .....	30
30 USC § 921(c)(3).....	14
30 U.S.C. § 922 .....	8
30 U.S.C. § 923(b) .....	7
30 U.S.C. §§ 931-936.....	31
30 U.S.C. § 932(a) .....	2, 8
30 U.S.C. § 932(c) .....	30
30 U.S.C. § 933 (a) .....	30, 34
30 U.S.C. § 933(a)(1)(2) .....	36
30 U.S.C. § 936.....	32
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, as amended	
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950	
33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	2, 8
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) .....	2, 8
33 U.S.C. § 922 .....	8, 9
33 U.S.C. § 933(d)(1).....	36



Kentucky Statutes

KRS § 304.14-110.....passim

KRS § 304.14-110(1).....39

KRS § 304.14-110(2).....42

KRS § 304.14-110(3).....43

KRS § 342.395.....41

REGULATIONS:

20 C.F.R. § 718.203 ..... 14, 22

20 C.F.R. § 718.304 .....14

20 C.F.R. § 725.304(a).....7

20 C.F.R. § 725.305(d)(2).....10

20 CFR § 725.309 ..... 10, 17, 23

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(b) .....10

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c).....10

20 C.F.R § 725.309(c)(2).....11

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)(4).....11

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)(5).....11

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)(6).....50

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d) .....17

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(4)..... 27

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(6).....11

20 C.F.R. § 725.310 ..... 8, 9, 10

20 C.F.R. § 725.310(a).....8

20 C.F.R. § 725.310(b) .....9

20 C.F.R. § 725.401 .....7

20 C.F.R. §§ 725.404-.414.....7

20 C.F.R. § 725.418(d) .....8

20 C.F.R. § 725.419(a).....8

20 C.F.R. § 725.419(d) .....5

20 C.F.R. § 725.451 .....8

20 C.F.R. § 725.455.....8

20 C.F.R. § 725.481 .....8

20 C.F.R. § 725.482 .....8

20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)(2)(i) .....16

20 C.F.R. § 725.503(d) .....10

20 C.F.R. § 725.503(d)(1).....10

20 C.F.R. § 726.203(a)..... 30, 31

20 C.F.R. § 726.203(c)..... 30, 31

20 C.F.R. § 726.203(c)(6).....31

20 C.F.R. § 726.203(d) ..... 31, 37

20 C.F.R. § 726.207 .....33

20 C.F.R. § 726.210 ..... 31, 32

20 C.F.R. § 726.212 .....34

20 C.F.R. §§ 802.301-802.309.....8

20 C.F.R. § 802.407(a).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

64 Fed. Reg. 55005 (Oct. 8, 1999).....35

65 Fed. Reg. 79977 (Dec. 20, 2000).....9

7 Steven Plitt, *et. al.*, Couch on Ins. § 101:3 (3d Ed.) .....42

14 Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law § 150.02[1].....44, 45
